PARISH



LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

Bryan Tabor

REGULAR MEETING LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin City-Parish Council Auditorium TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 2024 4:30 p.m.

http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx

See agenda documents at:

AGENDA

Chair	
District 1	1.
Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.	2.
Vice-Chair	2.
District 5	3.
Donald E. Richard	
District 2	4.
Kenneth "Ken" Stansbury	
District 3	
	5.
John J. Guilbeau	5.
District 4	
Veronica L. Arceneaux	
Clerk of the Council	б.

 1.
 Call to order

 Rubin Jr.
 2.
 Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

 3.
 COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

 rd
 4.
 EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

<u>PO-023-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to adjust amounts for administrative and general costs to actual. (Finance)

PO-024-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council adopting updated policy and procedures for the administration of the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR), as required for participation in the State of Louisiana's Community Development Block Grant Long Term Recovery Program. (CD&P)

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 7. JO-028-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to provide additional funds for special work performed during the annual audit. (Finance)
- 8. JO-029-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to adjust amounts for administrative and general costs to actual. (Finance)
- 9. JO-030-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a maintenance agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development concerning the maintenance of state roadways to include mowing and litter pickup. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)
- 10. <u>JO-031-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances Chapter 72, "Property Management." (CD&P)

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 11. <u>PO-025-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 836 Hollier Road, Duson, Louisiana, owned by Rene A Martin, Ronald A Martin, Sherrie Martin Sinclair, Mary Florence Martin Labate, Carolyn Martin Michon, Jennifer Martin, and Wayne Paul Martin, c/o Margo H. Dugas, Attorney Appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- 12. <u>PO-026-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 126 Benman Road, Lafayette, Louisiana, owned by Carl Patrick Walker (Estate), c/o Margo H. Dugas, Attorney Appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- 13. <u>PO-027-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 207 Rojean Drive, Carencro, Louisiana, owned by Doris Bijeaux (Estate), c/o Margo H. Dugas, Attorney Appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- 14. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 15. <u>JO-032-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute a Franchise Agreement with Uniti Fiber GulfCo LLC authorizing occupancy of the rights-of-way of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement. (Legal)
- 16. JO-033-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget and adjusting manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adding one (1) Director and one (1) Emergency Management Officer, to create the Lafayette Parish Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness within the Office of the Mayor-President and repealing Chapter 30 of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances. (Mayor-President)
- 17. JO-034-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement with the State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development by increasing revenue by \$197,024. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)
- 18. JO-035-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to submit the 2024 Annual Plan Grant Application to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. (CD&P)
- 19. JO-036-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$1,536,789 in CDBG funds received from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and appropriating funds within the Community Development and Planning Department. (CD&P)
- 20. JO-037-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$597,004 in HOME funds received from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and appropriating funds within the Community Development and Planning Department. (CD&P)
- 21. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.